

## Rowen Foundation Releases Gwinnett Community Advisory Task Force Final Report

**LAWRENCEVILLE, Ga. (Sept. 21, 2021)** — After a series of five meetings spread over five months, the Rowen Foundation released the final report of its Gwinnett Community Advisory Task Force (G-CAT).

The report includes 20 immediate, short- and long-term action items that the Foundation will advance to ensure Rowen – a visionary knowledge community that will bring together entrepreneurs, researchers and innovators – delivers on its mission, vision and core principles in partnership with the Gwinnett community.

Announced in February 2021, G-CAT included a diverse group of 18 Gwinnett-based leaders with influence in business, education, health, faith and community service who provided the Foundation with a broad range of community input. The members convened monthly from March to July to discuss topics related to Rowen Foundation's core principles – collaboration, accessibility and affordability, authenticity, inspiration – and offer their ideas to shape the Foundation's thinking moving forward.

"The Rowen Foundation is thrilled to have received the direct feedback and support of our community's leaders," said Mason Ailstock, Foundation president. "The G-CAT members were able to share their deep wealth of knowledge about the Gwinnett community and provide vital perspective to Rowen's future goals. We look forward to implementing their suggestions and continuing to work with our members during our next phase in establishing Rowen."

In addition to the direct-action items included in the report, G-CAT members reinforced the need for the Rowen Foundation to consistently continue a participatory process throughout the lifetime of Rowen's development, particularly engaging younger audiences such as K-12 students, college students and young professionals.

"The Rowen project was sparked by a desire to create a brighter future for all Georgians, and we look forward to working with the Foundation on next steps," said G-CAT member Rep. Sam Park, State Representative, Georgia House District 101. "Rowen's ultimate beneficiary will be our next generation of citizens, so as the project develops over their lifetime, we must keep our focus on engaging and empowering the future leaders of agriculture, medicine and the environment."





The Foundation will continue to build partnerships in 2022, expanding and diversifying ways for others in the county and state to engage with Rowen. The project has made significant progress since its announcement in August 2020 and anticipates site work beginning in 2022.

"Every G-CAT member is committed to working with the Foundation to help implement future phases of Rowen. This speaks to the incredible collaboration and impactful conversations we were able to accomplish," said Gwinnett County Chairwoman Nicole Hendrickson. "I look forward to watching the project continue to grow and positively impact the citizens of Gwinnett County."

To download the full Gwinnett Community Advisory Task Force report, visit rowenlife.com/announcement/gcatreport

Task force members include:

Nicole Love Hendrickson Chairwoman, Gwinnett Board of Commissioners



Georgia State Senator,

District 9

Sam Park
State Representative,
Georgia House District 101



Ch Dis Ge



Jasper Watkins
Gwinnett County District 3
Commissioner

Chuck Efstration
District 104 Representative,
Georgia House of
Representatives

**Marlon Allen**Partner, Ramp Marketing









**Ethel Andersen**Partner at Andersen, Tate & Carr, P.C.

(C)

Major Michelle Anglin Commander of Community Affairs Section for Gwinnett County Police Department



Everton Blair, Jr.
District IV Representative,
Chair of the Gwinnett
County Board of Education



Valerie Cadet, PhD
Associate Professor of
Microbiology &
Immunology, Department
of Bio-Medical Sciences PCOM Georgia



**Frederick Dawkins**Owner of Frederick C.
Dawkins, Esq.



Melvin Everson
Vice President of Economic
Development, Continuing
Education Department,
Gwinnett Technical College
Doug Jenkins



Ashish Gandhi
Chief Financial Officer &
Treasurer, OFS Fiber Optics



Doug Jenkins
2021 Chairman, Gwinnett
Chamber of Commerce and
Regional Director, Metro
North - Georgia Power



Santiago Marquez CEO, Latin American Association



**Beverly Paff**President, Gwinnett
Historical Society



Jessica Stewart Board Chair, Gwinnett Young Professionals



**Dr. Tyler Yu**Dean of School of Business,
Georgia Gwinnett College



## **About Rowen**

Proposed for nearly 2,000 carefully preserved acres along Highway 316 in Gwinnett County, Ga., Rowen is a visionary knowledge community that will bring together entrepreneurs, researchers and innovators at the intersection of the Atlanta, Athens and Gainesville metropolitan statistical areas and more than 50 research and educational institutions. A new multi-use concept designed to foster discoveries in agricultural, medical and environmental sciences, Rowen will build on the land's rich history of thoughtful environmental stewardship, while changing the economic and social trajectory of Gwinnett, Georgia and our nation for generations. For more information, please visit www.rowenlife.com.



## **About Rowen Foundation**

Rowen Foundation is the independent, mission-driven, not-for-profit entity leading the planning and visioning of Rowen, a knowledge community in Gwinnett County, Ga. With its mission to be a catalyst for education, research, innovation and transformation, the foundation is responsible for project leadership and operations to ensure the long-term vision for Rowen is never compromised.

Contact: Brian Brodrick

Jackson Spalding 404-983-4394

bbrodrick@jacksonspalding.com

####